

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

ALPHA PHI ALPHA FRATERNITY
INC., a nonprofit organization on
behalf of members residing in Georgia;
SIXTH DISTRICT OF THE
AFRICAN METHODIST
EPISCOPAL CHURCH, a Georgia
nonprofit organization; ERIC T.
WOODS; KATIE BAILEY GLENN;
PHIL BROWN; JANICE STEWART,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his
official capacity as Secretary of State
of Georgia.

Defendant.

Case No. 1:21-cv-5337

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF RENEWED MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs Established The Gingles Preconditions	2
A. Plaintiffs Satisfy Gingles I By Demonstrating Geographically Compact Black Populations And Appropriate Illustrative Plans That Eliminate The State’s Section 2 VRAA Violations.....	2
B. Plaintiffs Satisfy The Second And Third Gingles Preconditions.....	7
II. The Totality Of The Circumstances Weigh Strongly In Favor Of Plaintiffs.....	11
III. The Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors Favor Plaintiffs	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Crumly v. Cobb Cnty. Bd. of Elections & Voter Registration</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....	4
<i>Fair Fight Action, Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:18-cv-5391-SCJ (N.D. Ga. 2021) (Dkt. 636).....	14
<i>Ga. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Fayette Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 1338 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....	11
<i>Ga. State Conf. of NAACP v. Fayette Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2013), <i>aff’d in part, vacated in part, rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 775 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2015).....	9, 10
<i>Ga. State Conf. of NAACP v. Fayette Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (N.D. Ga. 2014).....	3
<i>Gingles. Nipper v. Smith</i> , 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994) (en banc).....	8, 9
<i>Goosby v. Town Bd. of Town of Hempstead</i> , 180 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (N.D. Ga. 2004) (per curiam).....	4
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 2022 WL 110261 (Ohio Jan. 12, 2022).....	16
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	2
<i>Mo. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Ferguson-Florissant Sch. Dist.</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 1006 (E.D. Mo. 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 894 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	15

Thomas v. Bryant, 938 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2019), *vacated as moot sub nom. Thomas v. Reeves*, 961 F.3d 800 (5th Cir. 2020) (en banc) (per curiam)16

United States v. Dallas Cnty. Comm’n, 791 F.2d 831 (11th Cir. 1986).....11

United States v. State of Georgia, 1996 WL 480861 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 9, 1996)11

Wise v. Lipscomb, 437 U.S. 535 (1978).....3

Wright v. Sumter Cnty. Bd. of Elections & Registration, 301 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (M.D. Ga. 2018), *aff’d*, 979 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2020)3, 12
